

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

PHILIP COLASUONNO,

Defendant.

Case No. 21 Civ. 10877 (JCM)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

DAMIAN WILLIAMS
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers St., 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: 212-637-2810
Facsimile: 212-637-2786
Attorney for Defendants

ANTHONY J. SUN
Assistant United States Attorney
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. THE IRS MAY ASSESS TAXES WITHOUT VIOLATING THE AUTOMATIC
 STAY, BUT CANNOT BRING A CIVIL ACTION TO REDUCE THE
 ASSESSMENT TO JUDGMENT WHILE THE STAY IS IN PLACE..... 3

 II. BECAUSE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WAS TOLLED DURING THE
 BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING, THIS ACTION WAS TIMELY 4

 III. THE IRS’S FILING OF THE NOTICE OF FEDERAL TAX LIEN DURING
 DEFENDANT’S BANKRUPTCY DOES NOT AFFECT THE TOLLING OF
 THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS 5

CONCLUSION..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 1, 2

Bank of N.Y. v. First Millennium, Inc.,
607 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2010) 2

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 2

In re Crawford,
476 B.R. 83 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 3

In re Crysen/Montenay Energy Co.,
902 F.2d 1098 (2d Cir. 1990) 6

In re Griffin,
415 B.R. 64, 71 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 6

In re Haight,
52 B.R. 104 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 3

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
Nos. 82-11656 (CGM), 17-01186 (CGM), 2019 Bankr. LEXIS 3818 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar.
28, 2019) 1

In re Killmer,
513 B.R. 41 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 3

In re Payack,
No. 20-60345, 2020 WL 9211311 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2020)..... 3

In re Terrace Housing Associates, Ltd.,
577 B.R. 459 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2017) 6

Rocanova v. United States,
955 F. Supp. 27 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 4

United States v. Griffin,
No. 19CV4821ERKPK, 2020 WL 6993893 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2020)..... 4

United States v. Trupin,
No. CIV. 305CV1570AHN, 2006 WL 2792886 (D. Conn. July 19, 2006) 4

Federal Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362..... 1, 3
11 U.S.C. § 362(a) 3
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(9)(D)..... 3
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(2)(C) 4
26 U.S.C. § 6321..... 5
26 U.S.C. § 6323..... 5
26 U.S.C. § 6502(a)(1)..... 2, 4
26 U.S.C. § 6503(h)(2) passim

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)..... 2
